

ARB No. 2023-0025

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

A&M LABOR MANAGEMENT, INC.
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ Nos. 2022-MSP-00002 & 2022-TAE-00004

ADMINISTRATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

ELENA GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SEJAL SINGH
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C., 20210
(202) 693-4122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
B. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	5
C. The ALJ’s Decision	7
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. MSPA’s Statutory and Regulatory Text Show that a Farm Labor Contractor Commits a Separate Violation—Meriting a Separate Penalty—for Each Worker whom the Contractor Transports Without Providing Insurance Coverage	11
B. An Employer May Commit Separate Violations of Law, Meriting Separate Penalties, Even When Those Violations Stem from a Single Unlawful Act or Omission	17
C. The ALJ’s Novel Interpretation Would Thwart the Purpose of CMPs for MSPA Violations.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Avila v. A. Sam & Sons</i> , 856 F. Supp. 763 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15, 17
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	7, 9, 21, 22
<i>Castillo v. Case Farms of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 578 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>FAA v. Landy</i> , 705 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11, 18
<i>Fanette v. Steven Davis Farms, LLC</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (2014).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	25
<i>In the Matter of Evergreen Forestry Servs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 535428 (ARB Feb. 20, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	15
<i>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Mo., Kan., & Tex. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 112 (1913).....	12, 23
<i>Nat’l Indep. Coal Operators’ Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 423 U.S. 488 (1976).....	24

Cases—Continued:

Sun Valley Orchards, LLC,
2021 WL 2407468 (ARB May 27, 2021) 18, 21

Washington Farm Labor Ass’n,
2023 WL 3042232 (ARB Mar. 31, 2023)..... 11, 20, 21

Zaharie,
2013 WL 6979717 (ARB Dec. 12, 2013)..... 4, 8

Statutes:

Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1801..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1832(b)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1832(b)(1)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1841(a)..... 12, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(1) 12

29 U.S.C. § 1841(b)(1)(b) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1841(b)(1)(C)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1841(b)(2)(A)..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 1841(b)(3) 4

29 U.S.C. § 1841(c)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1843..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1853..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1) 5, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1854(a) 15

29 U.S.C. § 1854(c)..... 16

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015,
Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat 584 (2015)..... 5

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 500..... 1

Code of Federal Regulation (Continued):

29 C.F.R. Part 501.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 500.1(e)	5
29 C.F.R. § 500.105(b)(2)	16
29 C.F.R. § 500.120.....	3, 4, 13
29 C.F.R. § 500.121(b).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 500.121(b), (e).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 500.121(d).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 500.121(e)	13
29 C.F.R. § 500.122(a)	14
29 C.F.R. § 500.140(d).....	5, 6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 500.143(a)	11
29 C.F.R. § 500.263.....	8
20 C.F.R. Part 655.....	1
20 C.F.R. § 655.121(a)	20
Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board, Secretary’s Order No. 01-2020, 85 FR 13186, 2020 WL 1065013 (Mar. 6, 2020).....	8
Department of Labor, Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Annual Adjustments for 2023, 88 Fed. Reg. 2210, 2023 WL 171080 (Jan. 13, 2023).....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

A&M LABOR MANAGEMENT, INC.
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ Nos. 2022-MSP-00002 & 2022-TAE-00004
